



MEMORANDUM

Council Agenda
Item No. IX. A
9/27/2022

The City of OKLAHOMA CITY

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Craig Freeman, City Manager

Amendment No. 5 of iNet Exchange Agreement with Industrial Scientific Corporation (SS16-C165070), iNet Instrument Network program for monitoring services, increase of \$275.20, retroactive to August 31, 2022 through January 31, 2023.

Background:

The Oklahoma City Fire Department has Industrial Scientific Corporation instruments for use in detection of various dangerous gases. This equipment is very sensitive in nature and must be monitored for accuracy. The iNet Instrument Network program is designed to remotely monitor and detect problems with the equipment. Industrial Scientific Corporation is the sole source provider for the iNet Instrument Network monitoring services.

A sole source agreement was approved by the City Council on April 14, 2015 (Item No. VII.D.) for the period April 1, 2015 through March 31, 2019. The total cost for the 4-year subscription was \$62,524.80 and was paid in a one-time payment. Amendment No. 1 was approved on September 12, 2017 (Item No. VII.AT.) for an additional cost of \$7,587.95 to exchange some equipment from the Tango monitors to the Ventis Pro monitors. Amendment No. 2 was approved February 26, 2019 (Item No. VII.F.) to provide additional equipment and extend the agreement 46 months for a total cost of \$100,399.29. Amendment No. 3 was approved April 23, 2019 (Item No. VII.A.) to allow exchange of monitors that were provided for monitors with pumps to match existing equipment for an additional cost of \$6,168.14. Amendment No. 4 was approved March 1, 2022 (Item No. IX.D.) for an additional \$2,074.80 to add additional equipment.

Amendment No. 5 is to add one Ventis Pro monitor. The additional equipment is an increase of \$275.20 retroactive to August 31, 2022 through January 31, 2023. The total cost of \$275.20 to be paid in a one-time payment with no additional monitoring costs for the remainder of the agreement period.

Staff requests approval of Amendment No. 5 of the iNet Exchange Agreement with Industrial Scientific Corporation, increase of \$275.20, retroactive to August 31, 2022 through January 31, 2023.

Source of Funds:

Fire – Fire Sales Tax – Budget-Fire Department – Fire Other Tools and Equipment – Budget-Other Services & Charges (030-0150-450XXXX-11551-52000001)

Review:

Fire Department

Recommendation: Amendment be approved.